Wednesday, May 10, 2017
ACTION MINUTES

AGENDA ITEM 6A

1. CALL TO ORDER: The meeting was called to order by Chairman Landgraf at 5:30 p.m.

2. ROLL CALL/MEMBERS PRESENT:
Candi Bingham, General Manager
Director Cathy Landgraf
Director Rene’ Walden-Qualls
Director Anita Ebbinghausen
Director Michael Gardner
Director Richard Miller

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Chairman Landgraf led the Pledge of Allegiance.

4. AGENDA:
M/S Ebbinghausen/Gardner to approve Agenda as follows:

Motion carried 5-0 with the following vote:
AYES: Landgraf, Ebbinghausen, Gardner, Walden-Qualls, Miller.
NOES: None.
ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: None

5. PUBLIC COMMENT FOR MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA:

1. Various residents stated that they did not come to the Board Meeting because of the flyers that were
distributed. Various residents also stated that the flyers spoke mis-truths and created trash in our streets.

2. Mark Etter asked the Board if it would be possible for the water testing results to be available on the
District’s website.

3. Charles Roll commented that the residents of River Pines fear that their water will be sold if Amador
Water Agency should acquire the District — Board members stated that the water is not “our” water. The
State of California issues a permit to the River Pines Public Utility District so that water can be available
to the residents of River Pines.

6. MINUTES: M/S Gardner/Ebbinghausen approve minutes as follows:

Motion carried 5-0 with the mentioned change as follows:
AYES: Landgraf, Ebbinghausen, Gardner, Walden-Qualls, Miller.
NOES: None.
ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: None

7. Monthly Financial Report: M/S Walden-Qualls/Gardner as submitted with the following vote:
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Motion Carried 5-0 with the following Vote:
AYES: Landgraf, Ebbinghausen, Gardner, Walden-Qualls, Miller
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: None

8. EXPENDITURE REPORT: M/S Walden-Qualls/Ebbinghausen approve with following vote:

Motion carried 5-0 with the following vote:
AYES: Landgraf, Ebbinghausen, Gardner, Walden-Qualls, Miller.
NOES: None.
ABSTAIN: None.
ABSENT: None.

9. MONTHLY OPERATIONS REPORT.,
A. Monthly Operations Report — See Report.
Members of the Board instructed the GM to ask Amador Water Agency if they could report the
water produced, water sold and net loss as part of the Operations Report.
B. Monthly General Manager Report — See Report

10. BOARD MATTERS:
A. Augie Gonzaga would like the Board to discuss change of ownership without Grant Deed and
waive balance on account — Discussion and possible action
Board unanimously agreed that a payment for half the balance be made and an Amortization for the
$1,300 balance be paid at $108.33/mo. for one year

B. File Claim with liability insurance for personnel matters — Discussion and Possible Action.
It was moved by Miller, seconded by Gardner and unanimously carried to file a claim with the
Districts insurance for assistance with District’s personnel matters.

C. Update on Amador Water Agency Acquiring RPPUD — Discussion and Possible Action
GM reported that Amador Water Agency agreed to move forward with researching the possibility to
acquire the District. GM also stated that LAFCO would have to approve and it would go through a
Proposition 218, which LAFCO would conduct.

D. Land Use and Water Usage to River Pines Garden Club — Discussion and Possible Action
Board of Directors instructed the GM to acquire information regarding insurance requirements to
rule a decision. Continue to next meeting.

E. Well 6R - Replacement of Sonic Level Transmitter — Discussion and Possible Action
It was moved by Gardner, seconded by Miller and unanimously carried to replace the Sonic Level
Transmitter with the estimated cost of $702.85.

F. Wastewater Violation — Water code section 13267 — Water Balance Report — Discussion and
Possible Action
It was moved by Gardner, seconded by Ebbinghausen and unanimously carried to hire Jesse Shaw
to conduct the mandatory Water Balance Report for the cost of $8,000

G. Replace Submersible Pump for Sewer Pond - Discussion and Possible Action
It was moved by Gardner, seconded by Walden-Qualls and unanimously carried to replace the
pump in the sewer pond with the same type of submersible pump that has been used. Board
approved the cost of $3,500 for project.

H. Transfer $15,000 from Laif Funds — Discussion and Possible Action
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M.

It was moved by Ebbinghausen, seconded by Miller and unanimously carried to transfer $12,000
from the District’s Laif Funds to cover the cost of the Water Balance Report and Submersible Pump.
SCADA to Waste Plant — Brent Stewart’s previous estimate and payment-Discussion and possible
action.

Board of Directors asked to carry to next meeting - pending additional information.

Leon Weber would like his properties changed from Volunteer Lock-Off to Standby billing -
Discussion and Possible Action

It was moved by Ebbinghausen, seconded by Miller and unanimously carried to continue billing
Weber’s properties as they have been billed, base rates. Resident from River Pines stated that
someone lives in one of the structures on and off. Both structures have sewer available.

Adjust Board Meeting Time - discussion and possible action

It was moved by Miller, seconded by Ebbinghausen and unanimously carried to keep the monthly
meetings to 5:30 p.m.

District Policy for Unmetered Water — Discussion and Possible Action

It was moved by Walden-Qualls, seconded by Ebbinghausen and unanimously carried to proceed
with implementation of Policy created by Director Walden-Qualls.

Bylaws and Administrative Policies — Update and Possible Action

Director Walden-Qualls discussed work in progress on Bylaws

11. BOARD OF DIRECTORS COMMENTS/REPORTS:

A. Capital Improvements and general repairs necessary at the District. Continued [tem.
None now

12. COMMITTEE COMMENTS/REPORTS: None.
13. FUTURE AGENDA TOPICS:
14. ADJOURNMENT: The meeting adjourned at 8:55 p-m.

Respectively submitted,
Candi Bingham, Acting Board Clerk
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River Pines Public Utility District

Profit & Loss by Class

AGENDA ITEM 7

May 2017
Sewer Water TOTAL
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Amador County Auditor's Warrant
Homeowners Exemption 28.79 28.79 57.58
Secured Taxes 2,790.02 2,790.02 5,580.04
Unitary Tax 120.83 12232 243.15
Total Amador County Auditor's Warrant 2,939.64 2,941.13 5,880.77
Base Fee Income
Sewer 10,137.20 0.00 10,137.20
Stanby 591.18 591.19 1,182.37
Voluntary Lock-Off -926.70 -988.69 -1,915.39
Water 0.00 10,617.44 10,617.44
Total Base Fee Income 9,801.68 10,219.94 20,021.62
Interest Income 0.73 1.53 2.26
Town Hall Rental 12.50 12.50 25.00
Variable Income
Door Hanger Fee 0.00 68.00 68.00
Late Fees 278.07 284.07 562.14
Reconnection Fee 0.00 60.00 60.00
Returned Check Fee 43.50 72.50 116.00
Water - Usage 0.0 2,487.00 2,467.00
Total Variable Income 321.57 2,951.57 31273:14
Total Income - 13.076.12 16,126.67 B 29,202.79
Gross Profit 13,076.12 16,126.67 29,202.79
Expense
Bank Charges
Tax Roll Fees 204.36 204.37 408.73
60400 - Bank Service Charges 21.18 21.18 42.36
Total Bank Charges 225.54 22555 451.09
Board Members
Stipends 187.50 . 187.50 . 375.09
Total Board Members 187.50 187.50 375.00
Contracted Expenses
Manager 2,416.66 ~ 2416.68 4,833.34
Total Contracted Expenses 2,416.66 2,416.68 4,833.34
Employees
Amador Water - Weekend Coverage 60.00 60.00 120.00
Payroll Expense
Field Payroll -4,060.29 -4,060.28 ~_ -8,12057
Total Payroll Expense -4,060.29 -4,060.28 -8,120.57
Total Employees -4,000.29 -4,000.28 -8,000.57
Sewer Expenses
Alarm Monitoring 700.00 0.00 700.00
Amador Water Agency - Repairs 530.74 0.00 530.74
Electricity - Sewer 2,606.99 0.00 2,606.99
Sewer - Parts/Supplies 31.29 0.00 31.29
Telephone - Sewer 157.26 0.00 157.26
Testing - Sewer _ 65.00 0.00 ﬁ@
Total Sewer Expenses 4,091.28 0.00 4,091.28
Town Hall Expenses
Janitorial 225.00 225.00 450.00
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River Pines Public Utility District
Profit & Loss by Class

May 2017
Sewer Water TOTAL
Total Town Hall Expenses 225.00 225.00 450.00
Void - Misprint 0.00 0.00 0.00
Water Expenses
Alarm Meonitoring 0.00 300.00 300.00
Amador Water Agency - Repairs 0.00 167.65 167.65
Electricty - Water 0.00 1,423.02 1,423.02
Permit Fees 0.00 1,314.00 1,314.00
Repair/Maintenance 0.00 350.00 350.00
Telephone - Water 0.00 161.92 161.92
Water Testing 0.00 468.00 468.00
Total Water Expenses 0.00 4,184.59 4,184.59
60200 - Automobile Expense
District Vehicle - GPS 34.50 34.50 69.00
Gasoline 14.00 14.00 28.00
Total 60200 - Automobile Expense 48.50 48.50 97.00
64900 - Office Expenses
Printing 49.24 49.24 98.48
Software 7.49 7.50 14,99
Website Service 25.00 25.00 50.00
Total 64900 - Office Expenses 81.73 81.74 163.47
66700 - Professional Fees
Legal Fees 99.50 99.50 199.00
Security Service/Maintenance 280.00 280.00 560.00
Total 66700 - Professional Fees 379.50 379.50 759.00
68600 - Utilities
Disposal 40.08 40.06 80.12
Electricity - Office 0.00 26.00 26.00
Electricity - Town Hall 26.00 0.00 26.00
Electricty - Street Lights 169.29 169.31 338.60
Internet 85.00 85.00 170.00
68100 - Telephone - Office 30.03 30.03 60.06
Total 68600 - Utilities 350.38 350.40 700.78
Total Expense 4,005.80 o 4,099.18 8,104.98
Net Ordinary Income 9,070.32 12,027 .49 21,097.81
Other Income/Expense
Other Income
Grant Income - DWSRF 0.00 52,232.00 52,232.00
Wireless Site Lease D.OQ 500.00 500.00
Total Other Income 0.00 52,732.00 52,732.00
Other Expense
DWSRF - Environmental Study 0.00 6,152.50 6,152.50
DWSRF Grant - Surveying 0.00 47,029.78 47,029.78
Write-Off Accounts 3,231.18 3,231.19 6,462.37
Total Other Expense 3,231.18 56,413.47 59,644.65
Net Other Income -3,231.18 -3,681.47 -6,912.65
Net Income 5,839.14 8,346.02 14,185.16
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River Pines Public Utility District

Balance Sheet
As of May 31, 2017

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
Bank Aécounts

El Dorado Checking
El Dorado Checking-5866 SRAFPF
El Dorado Checking - 3101 Laif
El Dorado Savings - Deposits

El Dorado Savings - DWSRF 7714
Total Bank Accounts

California Bank & Trust - Water
Change Till
LAIF Investment Fund - Sewer

Total Checking/Savings

Accounts Receivable
11000 - Accounts Receivable

Total Accounts Receivable

Other Current Assets
12000 - Undeposited Funds

Total Other Current Assets
Total Current Assets

Fixed Assets

Accumulated Depreciation

Fixed Assets
Building - Sewer
Building - Water
Equipment - Sewer
Equipment - Water
Land - Sewer
Land - Water
Office Equipment - Sewer
Office Equipment - Water
System - Sewer
System - Water

Total Fixed Assets
Work In Progress - SRAFPF
Total Fixed Assets

Other Assets
Utility Encroachment - Deposit

Total Other Assets
TOTAL ASSETS
LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable
20000 - Accounts Payable

Total Accounts Payable

Other Current Liabilities
Payroll Taxes
Security Deposits - 50/50 W/S

May 31, 17

39,102.89
0.46
915.64
30,643.24

76.72

70,738.95

20,779.33
75.00
306,497.69

398,090.97

69,232.51

69,232.51

-5,053.03

-5,053.03

462,270.45

-1,015,908.00

3,139.93
80,441.78
42,219.85

104,650.92

1,952.12
13,310.51

4,676.99

5,115.26

603,941.83
792,643.61

1,652,092.80
28,253.57

664,438.37

828.18
828.18

1,127,537.00

-6.67
4,833.15



River Pines Public Utility District

Balance Sheet
As of May 31, 2017

May 31, 17 )

Total Other Current Liabilities 4,826.48

Total Current Liabilities 4,493.14
Long Term Liabilities

Bank & Trust - Water 90,250.00

Deferred Grant Income 28,252.50

Total Long Term Liabilities i 118,502.50

Total Liabilities 122,995.64

Equity

32000 - Retained Earnings 984,632.75

Net Income 19,908.61

Total Equity 1,004,541.36

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,127,537.00
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River Pines Public Utility District

Account QuickReport-Board Meetings

AGENDA

ITEM 8

As of May 31, 2017
Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Bank Accounts 19,373.83
El Dorado Checking 19,373.83
Deposit 04/30/2017 Interest 0.32 19,374.15
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2017 12664 AT&T - Water 209 245-4011 722 0 -77.70 19,296.45
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2017 12665 Candi Bingham Services - May 1 2017 -2,416.67 16,879.78
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2017 12666 PG&E - Street Lights 7368064062-7 -169.29 16,710.49
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2017 12667 Ragg Mopp Janitorial Town Hall Services - April 2017 -240.00 16,470.49
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2017 12668 State Water Resources Cont...  Invoice No. SM-1008358 - Community Wate... -1,314.00 15,156.49
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2017 12669 Anita Ebbinghausen Stipend - May 2017 -75.00 15,081.49
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2017 12670 AT&T - Sewer 200 245-3984 701 9 -75.36 15,006.13
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2017 12671 California Bank & Trust 1030264749 -890.00 14,116.13
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2017 12672 Cathy Landgraf Stipend - May 2017 -75.00 14,041.13
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2017 12673 Michael Gardner Stipend - May 2017 -75.00 13,966.13
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2017 12674 Mission IT Solutions April & May 2017 - Security Camera Mainten... -560.00 13,406.13
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2017 12675 Rene Walden-Qualls Stipend - May 2017 -75.00 13,331.13
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2017 12676 Richard Miller Stipend - May 2017 -75.00 13,256.13
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2017 12677 Amador Water Agency 30018 -120.00 13,136.13
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2017 12678 Amador Water Agency 30018 -698.39 12,437.74
Check 05/01/2017 12679 Void misprint 0.00 12,437.74
Check 05/03/2017 eft Rocky Ridge Wireless Internet Service - April 2017 -170.00 12,267.74
Deposit 05/04/2017 Deposit 401.65 12,669.39
Deposit 05/05/2017 Deposit 16,231.07 28,900.46
Deposit 05/05/2017 Deposit 255.02 29,155.48
Deposit 05/08/2017 Deposit 547.48 29,702.96
Check 05/08/2017 debit Adobe PDF -14.99 29,687.97
Bill Pmt -Check 05/10/2017 12680 Aces Waste Services, Inc. 1175 -80.12 29,607.85
Bill Pmt -Check 05/10/2017 12681 Brent Stewart, P.E. Monitoring - April 2017 -1,000.00 28,607.85
Bill Pmt -Check 05/10/2017 12682 california Laboratory Servics Testing - April 2017 -533.00 28,074.85
Bill Pmt -Check 05/10/2017 12683 Candi Bingham Services for May 2017 -2,416.67 25,658.18
Bill Pmt -Check 05/10/2017 12684 PG&E - Sewer 8721806002-5 -2,606.99 23,051.19
Bill Pmt -Check 05/10/2017 12685 PG&E - Water 2 2458584137-2 -927.48 22,123.71
Bill Pmt -Check 05/10/2017 12686 PG&E - Water 3357284549-4 -495.54 21,628.17
Bill Pmt -Check 05/10/12017 12687 PG&E - Office/Town Hall 6898952032-2 -52.00 21,576.17
Check 05/10/2017 12688 Raymond, Nell & Rocky 42-014 -62.00 21,514.17
Deposit 05/11/2017 Deposit 7,192.51 28,706.68
Deposit 05/11/2017 Deposit 458.01 29,164.69
Deposit 05/12/2017 Deposit 137.41 29,302.10
Bill Pmt -Check 05/15/2017 12689 M.D. Prock Backflow Service Backflow Testing - 2017 -350.00 28,952.10
Bill Pmt -Check 05/15/2017 12690 Mt. Aukum Store April 2017 - Expenses -59.29 28,892.81
Pmt -Check 05/15/2017 12691 Olivarez Madruga Lemieux O... Legal Services for April 2017 -199.00 28,693.81
Check 05/15/2017 12692 Void Misprint 0.00 28,693.81
Deposit 05/15/2017 Deposit 121.32 28,815.13
Deposit 05/16/2017 Deposit 66.25 28,881.38
Deposit 05/17/2017 Deposit 2,867.06 31,748.44
Check 05/17/12017 debit Digital Deployment Website - May 2017 -50.00 31,698.44
Deposit 05/18/2017 Deposit 734.86 32,433.30
Deposit 05/19/2017 Deposit 530.00 32,963.30
Invoice 05/20/2017 66243 Duffany, Kim' Bank Fee for Non-Sufficient Funds. -5.00 32,958.30
Invoice 05/20/2017 66243 Duffany, Kim' Bank Fee for Non-Sufficient Funds. -5.00 32,953.30
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River Pines Public Utility District

Account QuickReport-Board Meetings
As of May 31, 2017

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance
Invoice 05/20/2017 66243 Duffany, Kim' Returned Check -150.00 32,803.30
Invoice 05/20/2017 66243 Duffany, Kim' Returned Check -150.00 32,653.30
Invoice 05/2212017 65871 Spitzer, Sarah Bank Fee for Non-Sufficient Funds. -5.00 32,648.30
Invoice 05/2212017 65871 Spitzer, Sarah Bank Fee for Non-Sufficient Funds. -5.00 32,643.30
Invoice 05/22/2017 65871 Spitzer, Sarah Returned Check -57.75 32,585.55
Invoice 05/22/2017 65871 Spitzer, Sarah Returned Check -68. 44 32,517.11
Invoice 05/22/2017 65873 Cardenas, Natalie Bank Fee for Non-Sufficient Funds. -5.00 32,512.11
Invoice 05/22/2017 65873 Cardenas, Natalie Bank Fee for Non-Sufficient Funds. -5.00 32,507.11
Invoice 05/22/2017 65873 Cardenas, Natalie Returned Check -57.75 32,449.36
Invoice 05/22/2017 65873 Cardenas, Natalie Returned Check -86.96 32,362.40
Deposit 05/22/2017 Deposit 125.21 32,487 .61
Deposit 05/24/2017 Deposit 78.08 32,565.69
Deposit 05/25/2017 Deposit 10,367.69 42,933.38
Deposit 05/25/2017 Deposit 1,283.64 44,.217.02
Invoice 05/27/2017 66151 Hall, Kenneth Alan Bank Fee for Non-Sufficient Funds. -5.00 44,212.02
Invoice 05/27/2017 66151 Hall, Kenneth Alan Bank Fee for Non-Sufficient Funds. -5.00 44,207.02
Invoice 05/27/2017 66151 Hall, Kenneth Alan Returned Check -300.00 43,907.02
Invoice 05/27/12017 66151 Hall, Kenneth Alan Returned Check -300.00 43,607.02
Check 05/30/2017 eft RingCentral -60.06 43,546.96
Check 05/30/2017 eft GPS Tracking -69.00 43,477.96
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2017 12693 AT&T - Water 209 245-4011 7220 -84.22 43,393.74
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2017 12694 California Bank & Trust 1030264749 -890.00 42,503.74
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2017 12695 Candi Bingham Services - June 2017 -2,416.67 40,087.07
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2017 12696 County of Amador Tax Collector - Tax Roll 2016-17 -382.73 39,704.34
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2017 12697 PG&E - Street Lights 7368064062-7 -169.31 39,535.03
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2017 12698 Ragg Mepp Janitorial Town Hall Services for May 2017 -210.00 39,325.03
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2017 12699 Staples Printing - Agenda Packets - May Board Meet... -98.48 39,226.55
Bill Pmt -Check 05/31/2017 12700 AT&T - Sewer 209 245-3984 701 9 -81.90 39,144.65
Check 05/31/2017 debit Paymentus NSF -42.36 39,102.29
Deposit 05/31/2017 Interest 0.60 39,102.89
Total El Dorado Checking 19,729.06 39,102.89

Total Bank Accounts 19,729.06 39,102.89
TOTAL 19,729.06 39,102.89
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Board Meeting: June 2017 AGENDA ITEM 9A

\
Operations Report

Covering May 1 - May 26, 2017

River Pines:

Production for May:

*  Well 6R = 40,276 gal

e Wellis 2 and 3R = 897,000 gal

* Total =937,276 gal
Gallons Sold:

* 671,210 gal
Difference;

o 28.4%

1. Operations Manager
a. Assisted River Pines PUD in initiating Regional Board’s requested corrective action stemming
from failures during the February storms
b. Continued to develop a facilities report of River Pines PUD's infrastructure

2. Admin Assist Il]
a. Completed Water and Wastewater monthly reporting
b. Completed Long Term 2 enhanced Surface Water Rule testing schedule
c. Assisted Jesse Shaw, District's consultant engineer, with data for the water modeling.
3. Electrical
a. Inspected River Pine’s water and wastewater treatment plants and lift stations to complete an
Asset report
b. Lift Station C switch failed. Replaced with AWA inventory

a. Completing the daily, weekly and monthly operations of the 3 wells and all water and
distribution sampling.
b. Prepping operational needs report for Operations Manager
5. Wastewater
a. Completing all daily routines and sampling
b. Made repairs and adjustments to Slate Creek Lift Station

Prepared by: Damon Wyckoff, Operations Manager




River Pines Public Utility District
Alarm Monitoring Summary — May 2017

Station Alarm Date & Time Reason

Well 2 Alarm - 05/02/2017 09:06 AM  Low Chlorine *
Circle Tank Level Alarm 05/10/2017 01:37 PM See Note 1
Slate Creek LS Alarm 05/18/2017 12:43 PM See Note 2 *
Slate Creek LS Alarm 05/19/2017 09:04 AM  See Note 2 *

Communication > 30 min. Date & Time

* Multiple alarms

Reason

Wastewater Plant 05/25/2017 all day

NOTES:

Router disconnected @ Office

1. Operator forgot to turn Well 2 back on after running Well 6R.

